IIUM Engineering Journal, Vol. 27, No. 1, 2026 Natan et al.
ORCA: AI-powered Autonomous Underwater Vehicle for
Subaquatic Exploration
OSKAR NATAN1*, WIWIT SURYANTO2, ANDI DHARMAWAN1,
RIFDA HAKIMA SARI1, ZAIDAN HAKIM1
1Department of Computer Science and Electronics, Universitas Gadjah Mada, Yogyakarta, Indonesia
2Department of Physics, Universitas Gadjah Mada, Yogyakarta, Indonesia

navigation. By addressing these critical challenges, ORCA contributes a novel and practical
solution to the domain of autonomous underwater vehicles.
The results of this research have significant implications for both the field of underwater
robotics and the broader community. For the field, ORCA represents a practical advancement
in autonomous underwater navigation and task execution, leveraging state-of-the-art computer
vision and control systems. For the broader community, this technology offers potential
applications in environmental monitoring, underwater exploration, and resource management,
contributing to sustainable practices in marine ecosystems.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This journal is funded by the funding of “Hibah Flagship FMIPA UGM 2024” under
contract number and is supported by the Gadjah Mada Robotic Team, Universitas Gadjah
Mada.
REFERENCES
[1] C. Amaldeep and S. Arunkumar, “Design and Development of an Underwater Robot for Effective
Waste Collection,” 2024 Int. Conf. Adv. Mod. Age Technol. Heal. Eng. Sci. AMATHE 2024, pp.
1–6, 2024, doi: 10.1109/AMATHE61652.2024.10582229.
[2] M. U. Masood, T. Kaaya, and Z. Chen, “Constrained Model Predictive Control of Variable
Buoyancy Device,” IEEE/ASME Int. Conf. Adv. Intell. Mechatronics, AIM, vol. 2023-June, pp.
936–941, 2023, doi: 10.1109/AIM46323.2023.10196139.
[3] Y. Li, H. Zhang, H. Wang, J. Li, X. Zhai, and J. Xu, “Design of a Variable Buoyancy System for
the Hybrid Crawler-Flyer Underwater Vehicle,” Proc. - 2019 Chinese Autom. Congr. CAC 2019,
pp. 5335–5339, 2019, doi: 10.1109/CAC48633.2019.8997045.
[4] C. Zavislak, A. Keow, Z. Chen, and F. Ghorbel, “AUV Tool Manipulation with Hard and Soft
Actuators,” IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett., vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 8553–8560, 2021, doi:
10.1109/LRA.2021.3110537.
289
IIUM Engineering Journal, Vol. 27, No. 1, 2026 Natan et al.
[5] Z. Samadikhoshkho, K. Zareinia, and F. Janabi-Sharifi, “A Brief Review on Robotic Grippers
Classifications,” 2019 IEEE Can. Conf. Electr. Comput. Eng. CCECE 2019, pp. 1–4, 2019, doi:
10.1109/CCECE.2019.8861780.
[6] F. Wang, H. Liu, L. Cao, F. Xie, G. Song, and A. Song, “A Novel Lightweight Underwater
Manipulator Based on ROS2 for Reliable Intervention,” Proc. - 2024 9th Int. Conf. Autom.
Control Robot. Eng. CACRE 2024, pp. 345–349, 2024, doi:
10.1109/CACRE62362.2024.10634872.
[7] Y. Taira, S. Sagara, and M. Oya, “Design of a Motion Controller for an Underwater Vehicle-
Manipulator System with a Differently-Controlled Vehicle,” 2018 Int. Conf. Inf. Commun.
Technol. Robot. ICT-ROBOT 2018, pp. 1–6, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICT-ROBOT.2018.8549894.
[8] M. Vasileiou, N. Manos, and E. Kavallieratou, “IURA: An Inexpensive Underwater Robotic Arm
for Kalypso ROV,” Int. Conf. Electr. Comput. Commun. Mechatronics Eng. ICECCME 2022,
no. November, pp. 1–6, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICECCME55909.2022.9988259.
[9] I. Elaff, “Design and Implementation of Computer Controlled Electro-Mechanical Thruster for
UUVs,” 5th Int. Conf. Circuits, Control. Commun. Comput. I4C 2024, no. October, pp. 13–16,
2024, doi: 10.1109/I4C62240.2024.10748525.
[10] A. Chiche, C. Lagergren, G. Lindbergh, and I. Stenius, “Sizing the energy system on long-range
AUV,” AUV 2018 - 2018 IEEE/OES Auton. Underw. Veh. Work. Proc., 2018, doi:
10.1109/AUV.2018.8729812.
[11] A. Harakare et al., “Design of Battery Management System for an Autonomous Underwater
Vehicle,” Ocean. Conf. Rec., pp. 1–6, 2022, doi:
10.1109/OCEANSChennai45887.2022.9775282.
[12] S. Chava, S. Ranjan, S. Dudani, and P. Chittora, “Electrical and Electronic Architecture of an
ROV,” 2023 4th Int. Conf. Emerg. Technol. INCET 2023, pp. 1–5, 2023, doi:
10.1109/INCET57972.2023.10170661.
[13] H. N. Le and E. Tedeschi, “Comparative Evaluation of AC and DC Power Distribution Systems
for Underwater Vehicles Based on Multiobjective Optimization Techniques,” IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 3456–3465, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2020.3043054.
[14] E. Gallimore, R. Stokey, and E. Terrill, “Robot Operating System (ROS) on the REMUS AUV
using RECON,” AUV 2018 - 2018 IEEE/OES Auton. Underw. Veh. Work. Proc., pp. 1–6, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/AUV.2018.8729755.
[15] S. Buadu, I. Schjolberg, and T. Mo-Bjorkelund, “Mission planner for multiple AUVs:
Verification procedures combining simulations and experiments,” AUV 2018 - 2018 IEEE/OES
Auton. Underw. Veh. Work. Proc., pp. 1–6, 2018, doi: 10.1109/AUV.2018.8729793.
[16] I. Glushko, E. Olenew, and M. Komar, “Software Control Architecture for the BOSS Manta,”
2018 IEEE/OES Auton. Underw. Veh. Work., pp. 1–5, 2018.
[17] Y. Zhu, H. Yin, and M. Hu, “An Improved Underwater Target Detection Algorithm Based on
YOLOv8,” Proc. - 2023 2nd Int. Conf. Artif. Intell. Human-Computer Interact. Robot. AIHCIR
2023, pp. 521–525, 2023, doi: 10.1109/AIHCIR61661.2023.00092.
[18] Z. Zhao, J. Han, Z. Ma, S. Zou, Y. Liu, and G. Li, “A Lightweight Underwater Object Detection
Algorithm with Adaptive Image Enhancement Based on YOLOv8,” Chinese Control Conf. CCC,
pp. 7830–7835, 2024, doi: 10.23919/CCC63176.2024.10661480.
[19] A. Dutta and A. Zisserman, “The VIA annotation software for images, audio and video,” MM
2019 - Proc. 27th ACM Int. Conf. Multimed., pp. 2276–2279, 2019, doi:
10.1145/3343031.3350535.
[20] H. Zheng, Y. Sun, G. Zhang, L. Zhang, and W. Zhang, “Research on Real Time Obstacle
Avoidance Method for AUV Based on Combination of ViT-DPFN and MPC,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 73, pp. 1–15, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3348890.
290
IIUM Engineering Journal, Vol. 27, No. 1, 2026 Natan et al.
[21] R. Simoni, P. R. Rodriguez, P. Cieslak, and D. Youakim, “A novel approach to obstacle
avoidance for an I-AUV,” AUV 2018 - 2018 IEEE/OES Auton. Underw. Veh. Work. Proc., 2018,
doi: 10.1109/AUV.2018.8729721.
[22] X. Zhang, X. Mu, H. Liu, B. He, and T. Yan, “Application of Modified EKF Based on Intelligent
Data Fusion in AUV Navigation,” 2019 IEEE Int. Underw. Technol. Symp. UT 2019 - Proc.,
2019, doi: 10.1109/UT.2019.8734414.
[23] F. Vladimir and Y. Dmitry, “Control system with reference model for spatial motion of a cargo
AUV,” 2020 Int. Conf. Control. Autom. Diagnosis, ICCAD 2020 - Proc., pp. 1–6, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ICCAD49821.2020.9260555.
[24] Z. Wang et al., “Design and Experiments on AUV Control System based on ROS,” Chinese